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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Heather Fitzenhagen 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-137 

 
TO:  Heather Fitzenhagen 
 1530 Del Rio Dr 
 Fort Myers, FL 33901 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING (IH)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on February 7, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 402 South Monroe Street, 12 HOB, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early 
to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
January 19, 2024 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
In Re:   Heather Fitzenhagen 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-137 

 
TO:  Heather Fitzenhagen 
 1530 Del Rio Dr 
 Fort Myers, FL 33901-5911 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 15, 2023 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 402 South Monroe Street, 12 HOB, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early 
to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
October 31, 2023 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Section 106.141(9), F.S. 

Case Number:  FEC 21-137  Respondent:  Heather Fitzenhagen 
Respondent’s Atty: N/A 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  February 17, 2021 

Additional Section(s):  106.141(5), Florida 
Statutes, failure to properly dispose of office 
account funds upon leaving office. 

Section 106.141(9), Florida Statutes, failure to file 
an office account report listing all information 
required, including the amount of any disbursement 
of funds made, and funds received.  

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent formerly held the office of State Representative, District 78.  Respondent left office on 
November 3, 2020.  Respondent was first elected to that office in 2012.  Respondent was subsequently re-
elected in 2014, 2016 and 2018. 

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form (DS-DE 9) 
for Respondent’s 2018 campaign was filed on August 19, 2016.  Eric Robinson was appointed as campaign 
treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1. 

3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division for her 2018 campaign on August 19, 
2016, in which Respondent certified she had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 
Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2.   

4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on August 19, 
2016.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by 
means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification 
number and initial password allowing access to the EFS. 

5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and 
reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was 
Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To 
review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.   

II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(5), Florida Statutes: 

6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to properly 
dispose of office account funds upon leaving office. 

7.  Respondent’s term of office ended on November 3, 2020. According to the referral, an apparent 
balance of $940.95 in funds remained in the office account. 

8.  On October 30, 2020, the Division mailed Respondent notice that a final report must be filed 
showing disposition of remaining funds no later than January 10, 2021. To review the notice, refer to Exhibit 4. 

9.   Respondent provided a copy of the final statement for her office account.  The statement indicated 
that the account was zeroed out and closed on May 1, 2020, upon withdrawal of the final $97.59 remaining in 
the account.  To review the closing statement, refer to Exhibit 5. 
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III. Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(9), Florida Statutes:

10. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to file office
account report(s) for the following reporting period(s):  2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4. 

11. The Division sent correspondence to Respondent notifying Respondent that office account report(s)
for the following reporting period(s) had not been filed:  2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4.  The correspondence reiterated 
the date(s) on which the report(s) were due. To review the failure to file correspondence, refer to Exhibit 6.  

12. In an email dated April 25, 2023, Division staff stated that Respondent had not filed the 2020 Q3
and 2020 Q4 office account reports.  To review the email from Division staff, refer to Exhibit 7.  

13. Respondent did not respond to the referral.

14. I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in
the referral. Respondent stated that a staff member (Missy Thompson)1 was responsible for filing office 
account reports.  Respondent stated she thought her staff member was doing all she needed to do with regard to 
filing office account reports in 2020.  Respondent stated she was not aware the reports had not been filed and 
did not know why her staff member had stopped filing them. Respondent stated that the office account closed 
on May 1, 2020.  Respondent stated that she had read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and the Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook when she first began to run for office in 2012. To review the phone log, refer 
to Exhibit 8. 

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR: Date:  May 12, 2023 

1 Melissa Thompson’s name was listed on Respondent’s office account.  Refer to Exhibit 5. 
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 
21-137 -- FEC Heather Fitzenhagen 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) 

Exhibit 2 Statement of Candidate (DS-DE 84) 

Exhibit 3 Acknowledgement Letter 

Exhibit 4 Notice to File from Division 

Exhibit 5 Closing Account Statement 

Exhibit 6 Failure to File Letters 

Exhibit 7 Email to Division 

Exhibit 8 Phone Log 
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RON DESANTIS 
Governor 

October 30, 2020 

fLORIDA DEPARTMENT of STAT~ 

The Honorable Heather Fitzenhagen 
2120 Main Street, Suite 208 
Fort Myers, Florida 33901 

Dear Representative Fitzenhagen: 

LAUREL M. LEE 
Secretary of State 

Pursuant to Section 106.141 (5), Florida Statutes, upon leaving public office, any person who has 
funds in an office account pursuant to this subsection remaining on deposit shall give such funds 
to a charitable organization or organizations which meet the requirements of s. 50l(c)(3) of the 
lnternal Revenue Code or to the state to be deposited in the General Revenue Fund. 

Our records reflect an outstanding balance of $940.95. A final report must be filed with our office 
showing disposition of remaining funds no later than January 10, 2021. 

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated. If you need assistance, please contact 
the Division at (850) 245-6240. 

Sincerely! 

~ _.,_:t ~~ W. l lu 
Kristi Reid Willis, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRW/eal 

Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street• Tallahassee, Florida 32399 7' 'if 

850.245.6240 • 850.245.6260 (Fax}• DOS.MyFlorida.com/elections fi~~~!~/\ ~ 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ST A TE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

October 12, 2020 

Heather Fitzenhagen 
State Representative, District 78 
2120 Main St., Suite 208 
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3901 

Re: OA 9901031 

Dear Representative Fitzenhagen: 

A review of our records indicates that you have not filed the office account report due 
October 10, 2020, pursuant to Sections 106.0705( I) and 106.141 (9), Florida Statutes. Your 
prompt attention to this matter is appreciated. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

-'"< - t::4~ Lu. ll~~ 
'K." .. JR 'd W'IJ' Ch' f nstl el I IS, Le 
Bureau of Election Records 

..,..._.,_1 _____ .. rT "'"'"nn nr,c-n _ rot:f\\"')AC .(')Al\ 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

October 27, 2020 

Heather Fitzenhagen 
State Representative, District 78 
2120 Main St., Suite 208 
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3901 

Re: OA 9901031 

Dear Representative Fitzenhagen: 

A review of our records indicates that you have not filed the office account report due 
October IO, 2020, pursuant to Sections 106.0705(1) and 106.141(9), Florida Statutes. Your 
prompt attention to this matter is appreciated. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, ::.il. • 
~ - ""\... ., )ul.Ac.l 
Kristi Reid Willis, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

W.ll~ 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

February 5, 2021 

Heather Fitzenhagen 
State Representative, District 78 
2120 Main St., Suite 208 
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3901 

Re: OA 990103 l 

Dear Representative Fitzenhagen: 

A review of our records indicates that you have not filed the office account report due 
January 10, 2021, pursuant to Sections I 06.0705( I) and l 06. I 41 (9), Florida Statutes. Your 
prompt attention to this matter is appreciated. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~ . t,~~ G...). l \'"-> 
Kristi~:;;,illis, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 
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Brian Ayres

From: Elect-FEC <Elect-FEC@Dos.myflorida.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 4:33 PM
To: Brian Ayres
Cc: Brown, Donna S.
Subject: RE: Account #9901031 (Office Account) Fitzenhagen - Q3 and Q4 Office Reports Request

Hello, 
Mr. Howard was able to look up the Office Account reports this aŌernoon April 25, 2022.  RepresentaƟve Fitzenhagen 
has not filed her 2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4 to date. 
Best Regards, 
Sharon 

From: Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 11:31 AM 
To: Elect‐FEC <Elect‐FEC@Dos.myflorida.com> 
Subject: Account #9901031 (Office Account) Fitzenhagen ‐ Q3 and Q4 Office Reports Request 

EMAIL RECEIVED FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE 

Good Morning,  

Has RepresentaƟve Fitzenhagen filed her 2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4 office reports? If she has, could I please have them? 

Thank you, 

Brian Ayres 
Investigation Specialist 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 W Gaines St., #224 
(850) 404‐5616
Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com
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Phone Log (06/21) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 21-137 

Respondent: Heather Fitzenhagen 

Complainant:  Division of Elections 

1. Date and time:  February 21, 2023 @ 8:53 am

Name:  Heather Fitzenhagen – Respondent

Phone #:  239-839-2402

Summary:  I called Respondent based on her 2018 DS-DE 9 for her 2018 State

Representative campaign. Respondent did not answer and I left a voicemail asking for her

to call me back.

Entered by:  Brian Ayres

2. Date and time:  February 21, 2023 @ 8:55 am

Name:  Eric Robinson – Designated Treasurer

Phone #:  941-488-7794

Summary:  I called the Designated treasurer on R’s 2016 DS-DE 9 when she ran for office

in the 2018 election. Mr. Robinson was confused about my question if Ms. Fitzenhagen set

up an office account. To the best of his knowledge R never set up an office account and if

she did, it was not by his actions. T was confused if it was for her state senate run or if it was

after her State representative time. I clarified with him it was after her 2018 campaign in

which the division has records of an office account being created. My intended purpose of

the call was to ascertain which bank the office account was housed under.

Entered by:  Brian Ayres

3. Date and time:  February 21, 2023 @9:05am

Name:  Heather Fitzenhagen - Respondent

Phone #:  239-281-3127

Summary:  I called Respondent’s address provided in her 2020 DS-DE 9 run for state

senator. The call was unsuccessful. I left a message for her to call me back and followed up

with an email as well to her designated email address.

Entered by:  Brian Ayres

4. Date and time:  February 21, 2023 @ 11:55 a.m.

Name:  Heather Fitzenhagen – Respondent

Phone #:  239-281-3127

Summary:  Respondent called me back and stated that she had no idea where her office

account was located. She said that a lady in her staff named Missy Thompson was in charge

of filing the office reports but Missy has since left Florida and lost contact with Rep.

Fitzenhagen. Respondent stated she will attempt to track down where her office account was

after I explained I would need to know their status in reference to the two reports needing to

be filed with the Division. I followed up with an email that had the referral to assist

Respondent in the dates to help her memory.

Entered by:  Brian Ayres
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5. Date and time:  March 28, 2023 @ 9:53 AM 

Name:  Heather Fitzenhagen 

Phone #:  239-281-3127 

Summary:  I called Respondent back for an update on her bank records. I left a voicemail 

for her to call me back. I will follow up with an email.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

6. Date and time:  March 28, 2023 @ 2:15 pm 

Name:  Heather Fitzenhagen – Respondent  

Phone #:  239-281-3127 

Summary:  Respondent called me back. She stated she has her final statement from her 

office account and will send it my way. She asked what the investigation entailed and that 

the person responsible for reporting these reports “Fell down on the job” (stopped doing the 

job). The account was closed on 05/01/2020 

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

7. Date and time:  April 3, 2023 @ 2:15 pm 

Name:  Heather Fitzenhagen – Respondent  

Phone #:  239-281-3127 

Summary:  I called Respondent, the call went to her voicemail and I left a message detailing 

what I was calling about.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

 

8. Date and time:  April 3, 2023 @ 9:45 am 

Name:  Heather Fitzenhagen – Respondent  

Phone #:  239-281-3127 

Summary:  I called R at 9:30, she called back at 9:45. I discussed the final steps of the 

investigation and whether she referred to chapters 104 and 106, Florida statutes, or the 

Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. Respondent stated that this felt like a small 

issue and wanted it to be known she thought her staff member was doing all she needed to 

be doing to file the office account reports in 2020.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

 

 

RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details at #4 

 

• Where was your office account set up at? 

Unknown but will find it 

• Is the account still open? 

      Unknown but will find it 

• When was the last office account report filed? 

Unknown but will find it   

• Who was filing the office account reports? 

Missy Thompson 

 

RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details at #4 
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• Have you ever run for public office?  If so, please name each office you ran for 

and state what year each election occurred. 

Yes – since 2012 

• Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate?  If 

so, please name each such candidate, the office each ran for, and state what year 

each election occurred. 

no 

• Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position 

for a political committee or electioneering communications organization?  If so, 

please name each committee, state the office you held for each, and state when 

you held each office. 

no 

• Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report?  If so, please 

state the name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or 

signed. 

yes 

• What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s 

election laws? 

 

• Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first 

obtain it?  Have you read it? 

Yes – it was a long time ago when she first began to run for office ~ 2012 

• Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook?  If 

so, when did you first obtain it?  Have you read it? 

Yes – it was a long time ago when she first began to run for office ~ 2012 

• If a section of Chapter 104 is listed in the LS letter, ask: Do you possess a copy 

of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain it?  Have you 

read it? 

Yes – it was a long time ago when she first began to run for office ~ 2012 

• Did you receive any other materials from your filing officer?  If so, please 

describe them. 

 

• Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding 

the charges specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case? 

Was not aware of it not being filed. It came out of the blue this did not get done. 

Did not know why she stopped. One time minor thing being overlooked. Not a lot 

of severity.  
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Florida Elections Commission 

May 3, 2022 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 

FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

The Honorable Heather Fitzenhagen 
1530 Del Rio Dr 
Ft. Myers, FL 33901 

RE: Case No.: FEC 21-137; Respondent: Heather Fitzenhagen 

Dear Representative Fitzenhagen: 

On February 17, 2021, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.141(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent may have failed to properly 
dispose of office account funds upon leaving office, as alleged in the complaint 

Section 106.141(9), Florida Statutes: Respondent failed to file an office account 
report listing all information required including the amount of any disbursement of 
funds made, and funds received for the 2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4 reporting periods, as 
alleged in the complaint. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if 
so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to ·settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 



The Honorable Heather Fitzenhagen 
May 3, 2022 
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Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Chuck Mellow, the investigator assigned to this 
case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at Charles.Mellow@myfloridalegal.com. 

Si7tc 
Ti~~ 
Executive Director 

TV/mw 



DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Name Account Number 
Heather Fitzen hagen 9901031 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon a failure to file a report and 
dispose of all funds in the office account upon leaving public office as required by 
section 106.141 (5) and (9), Florida Statutes. The following reports are outstanding: 

2020 Q3 

2020 Q4 

• Heather Fitzenhagen (9901031) was elected to the office of State Representative in 
2012, 2014, 2016, and 2018. She maintained an office account throughout all terms. 

• The 2020 Q3 office account report was due on October 10, 2020. On October 12, 
2020, the Division mailed Representative Fitzenhagen notification that the 2020 Q3 
office account report had not been filed. 

• On October 27, 2020, the Division mailed Representative Fitzenhagen notification that 
the 2020 Q3 office account report had not been filed. 

• Representative Fitzenhagen's term of office ended on November 3, 2020. At such 
time, $940.95 in funds remained in this office account. On October 30, 2020, the 
Division mailed Representative Fitzenhagen notification that a final report must be 
filed showing disposition of remaining funds no later than January 10, 2021. 

• The 2020 Q4 office account report was due on January 10, 2021. On February 5, 
2021, the Division mailed Representative Fitzenhagen notification that the 2020 Q4 
office account report had not been filed. 

• As of February 15, 2021, Representative Fitzenhagen has not filed the 2020 Q3 and 
2020 Q4 office account reports. 

Sent By: 
Date: 
mcc 

Kristi Reid Willis ¥-~ 
February 15, 2021 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ST A TE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

October 12, 2020 

Heather Fitzenhagen 
State Representative, District 78 
2120 Main St., Suite 208 
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3901 

Re: OA 9901031 

Dear Representative Fitzenhagen: 

A review of our records indicates that you have not filed the office account report due 
October 10, 2020, pursuant to Sections 106.0705( I) and 106.141 (9), Florida Statutes. Your 
prompt attention to this matter is appreciated. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

-'"< - t::4~ Lu. ll~~ 
'K." .. JR 'd W'IJ' Ch' f nstl el I IS, Le 
Bureau of Election Records 

..,..._.,_1 _____ .. rT "'"'"nn nr,c-n _ rot:f\\"')AC .(')Al\ 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

October 27, 2020 

Heather Fitzenhagen 
State Representative, District 78 
2120 Main St., Suite 208 
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3901 

Re: OA 9901031 

Dear Representative Fitzenhagen: 

A review of our records indicates that you have not filed the office account report due 
October IO, 2020, pursuant to Sections 106.0705(1) and 106.141(9), Florida Statutes. Your 
prompt attention to this matter is appreciated. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, ::.il. • 
~ - ""\... ., )ul.Ac.l 
Kristi Reid Willis, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

W.ll~ 



RON DESANTIS 
Governor 

October 30, 2020 

fLORIDA DEPARTMENT of STAT~ 

The Honorable Heather Fitzenhagen 
2120 Main Street, Suite 208 
Fort Myers, Florida 33901 

Dear Representative Fitzenhagen: 

LAUREL M. LEE 
Secretary of State 

Pursuant to Section 106.141 (5), Florida Statutes, upon leaving public office, any person who has 
funds in an office account pursuant to this subsection remaining on deposit shall give such funds 
to a charitable organization or organizations which meet the requirements of s. 50l(c)(3) of the 
lnternal Revenue Code or to the state to be deposited in the General Revenue Fund. 

Our records reflect an outstanding balance of $940.95. A final report must be filed with our office 
showing disposition of remaining funds no later than January 10, 2021. 

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated. If you need assistance, please contact 
the Division at (850) 245-6240. 

Sincerely! 

~ _.,_:t ~~ W. l lu 
Kristi Reid Willis, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRW/eal 

Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street• Tallahassee, Florida 32399 7' 'if 

850.245.6240 • 850.245.6260 (Fax}• DOS.MyFlorida.com/elections fi~~~!~/\ ~ 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

February 5, 2021 

Heather Fitzenhagen 
State Representative, District 78 
2120 Main St., Suite 208 
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3901 

Re: OA 990103 l 

Dear Representative Fitzenhagen: 

A review of our records indicates that you have not filed the office account report due 
January 10, 2021, pursuant to Sections I 06.0705( I) and l 06. I 41 (9), Florida Statutes. Your 
prompt attention to this matter is appreciated. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~ . t,~~ G...). l \'"-> 
Kristi~:;;,illis, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 
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	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent formerly held the office of State Representative, District 78.  Respondent left office on November 3, 2020.  Respondent was first elected to that office in 2012.  Respondent was subsequently re-elected in 2014, 2016 and 2018.
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form (DS-DE 9) for Respondent’s 2018 campaign was filed on August 19, 2016.  Eric Robinson was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.
	3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division for her 2018 campaign on August 19, 2016, in which Respondent certified she had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2.  
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on August 19, 2016.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.  
	II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(5), Florida Statutes:
	6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to properly dispose of office account funds upon leaving office.
	7.  Respondent’s term of office ended on November 3, 2020. According to the referral, an apparent balance of $940.95 in funds remained in the office account.
	8.  On October 30, 2020, the Division mailed Respondent notice that a final report must be filed showing disposition of remaining funds no later than January 10, 2021. To review the notice, refer to Exhibit 4.
	9.   Respondent provided a copy of the final statement for her office account.  The statement indicated that the account was zeroed out and closed on May 1, 2020, upon withdrawal of the final $97.59 remaining in the account.  To review the closing statement, refer to Exhibit 5.
	III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(9), Florida Statutes:
	10.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to file office account report(s) for the following reporting period(s):  2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4.
	11. The Division sent correspondence to Respondent notifying Respondent that office account report(s) for the following reporting period(s) had not been filed:  2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4.  The correspondence reiterated the date(s) on which the report(s) were due. To review the failure to file correspondence, refer to Exhibit 6.  
	12.  In an email dated April 25, 2023, Division staff stated that Respondent had not filed the 2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4 office reports.  To review the email from Division staff, refer to Exhibit 7.  
	13.  Respondent did not respond to the referral.  
	14.  I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in the referral. Respondent stated that a staff member (Missy Thompson) was responsible for filing office account reports.  Respondent stated she thought her staff member was doing all she needed to do with regard to filing office account reports in 2020.  Respondent stated she was not aware the reports had not been filed and did not know why her staff member had stopped filing them. Respondent stated that the office account closed on May 1, 2020.  Respondent stated that she had read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook when she first began to run for office in 2012. To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8.
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	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent formerly held the office of State Representative, District 78.  Respondent left office on November 3, 2020.  Respondent was first elected to that office in 2012.  Respondent was subsequently re-elected in 2014, 2016 and 2018.
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form (DS-DE 9) for Respondent’s 2018 campaign was filed on August 19, 2016.  Eric Robinson was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.
	3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division for her 2018 campaign on August 19, 2016, in which Respondent certified she had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2.  
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on August 19, 2016.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.  
	II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(5), Florida Statutes:
	6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to properly dispose of office account funds upon leaving office.
	7.  Respondent’s term of office ended on November 3, 2020. According to the referral, an apparent balance of $940.95 in funds remained in the office account.
	8.  On October 30, 2020, the Division mailed Respondent notice that a final report must be filed showing disposition of remaining funds no later than January 10, 2021. To review the notice, refer to Exhibit 4.
	9.   Respondent provided a copy of the final statement for her office account.  The statement indicated that the account was zeroed out and closed on May 1, 2020, upon withdrawal of the final $97.59 remaining in the account.  To review the closing statement, refer to Exhibit 5.
	III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(9), Florida Statutes:
	10.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to file office account report(s) for the following reporting period(s):  2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4.
	11. The Division sent correspondence to Respondent notifying Respondent that office account report(s) for the following reporting period(s) had not been filed:  2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4.  The correspondence reiterated the date(s) on which the report(s) were due. To review the failure to file correspondence, refer to Exhibit 6.  
	12.  In an email dated April 25, 2023, Division staff stated that Respondent had not filed the 2020 Q3 and 2020 Q4 office reports.  To review the email from Division staff, refer to Exhibit 7.  
	13.  Respondent did not respond to the referral.  
	14.  I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in the referral. Respondent stated that a staff member (Missy Thompson) was responsible for filing office account reports.  Respondent stated she thought her staff member was doing all she needed to do with regard to filing office account reports in 2020.  Respondent stated she was not aware the reports had not been filed and did not know why her staff member had stopped filing them. Respondent stated that the office account closed on May 1, 2020.  Respondent stated that she had read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook when she first began to run for office in 2012. To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8.
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